Interest rate swaps	 1,000,000	 770,000	 820,000	 770,000
						   (310,509)	 (551,070)	 (162,000)	 (217,000)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for the fixed rate financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. The Group does not
designate interest rate swaps as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change
in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect total return.

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2016

153
ANNUAL REPORT

2016

OUE COMMERCIAL REIT

27	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Interest rate risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for variable instruments

For the variable rate instruments, a change in 20 (2015: 50) basis points (bp) in interest rate at the reporting date
would impact total return and unitholders’ funds (before any tax effects) by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Statement of Total Return Unitholders’ funds

Increase in

interest rate
$’000

Decrease in
interest rate

$’000

Increase in
interest rate

$’000

Decrease in
interest rate

$’000

Group

2016
Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (20 bp)	 (2,621)	 2,621	 –	 –
Interest rate swaps (20 bp)	 2,104	 (2,221)	 31	 (151)
						   (517)	 400	 31	 (151)

2015
Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (50 bp)	 (6,626)	 6,626	 –	 –
Interest rate swaps (50 bp)	 3,850	 (3,850)	 331	 (363)
						   (2,776)	 2,776	 331	 (363)

Trust

2016
Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (20 bp)	 (1,964)	 1,964	 –	 –
Interest rate swaps (20 bp)	 1,744	 (1,861)	 (10)	 (74)
						   (220)	 103	 (10)	 (74)

2015
Variable rate instruments
Loans and borrowings (50 bp)	 (4,935)	 4,935	 –	 –
Interest rate swaps (50 bp)	 3,850	 (3,850)	 331	 (363)
						   (1,085)	 1,085	 331	 (363)

Notes to the Financial Statements
Year ended 31 December 2016

154
ANNUAL REPORT
2016

OUE COMMERCIAL REIT

27	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Currency risk

In order to manage the currency risk involved in investing in assets outside Singapore, the Manager adopts the currency
risk management strategies that may include:

•	 the use of foreign currency denominated borrowings to match the currency of the asset investment as a natural
currency hedge;

•	 the use of cross currency swaps to swap a portion of debt in another currency into the currency of the asset
investment to reduce the underlying currency exposure; and